

12-2399

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EMANUEL KU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, SHAUN DONOVAN, Secretary of the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development, CUTLER,
TRAINOR & CUTLER, LLP, Foreclosure Commissioner,
CITY OF NEWBURGH, BURTON TOWERS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ADVOCATING
AFFIRMANCE**

Edward Josephson
Legal Services NYC
40 Worth Street
New York, NY 10013
(718) 237-5538
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>GENERAL STATEMENT OF INTEREST</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. <u>HUD’S LIMITATION OF BIDDING TO NON-PROFITS, GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES, AND OTHER LIEN HOLDERS WAS LEGALLY AUTHORIZED.</u>	5
II. <u>HUD’S MULTIFAMILY FORECLOSURE AND PROPERTY DISPOSITION ACTIONS ARE REVIEWABLE UNDER THE APA.</u>	8
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Auburn Housing Authority v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	8
<i>Cheatham v. Jackson</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94356, 2007 WL 4572482 (E.D. Mi. 2007)	12
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Association v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 417 F.3d at 907 (8th Cir 2005)	12
<i>GP-UHAB Hous. Dev. Fund Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 2006 WL 297704 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	2, 9
<i>Guity v. Martinez</i> , 2004 WL 1145832 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2, 13
<i>Jewish Center for Aged v. HUD</i> , 2007 WL 2121691(E.D. Mo. 2007).....	9
<i>K Mart Corp. V. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	11
<i>Massie v. HUD</i> , 2007 WL 674597 (W.D. Pa. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 620 F.3d 340 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Northwest Forest Resources v. Pilchuck Audubon Soc.</i> , 97 F. 3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	10
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	12 n.2
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d at 91 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 695 (1974)	10

United States v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)10

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 12 n.2

12 U.S.C. § 1701z-11,
 Multifamily Property Disposition Reform Act (MPDRA) 6

12 U.S.C. § 1715z-11a 3, 7, 8

12 U.S.C. §§ 3701, *et seq.*,
 Multifamily Mortgage Foreclosure Act (MMFA) 5, 6

24 C.F.R. § 27.30 6, 10, 11
